FY24 Guidance Details

Sales Growth vs. Prior Year As Reported Organic1

Diversified Industrial North America ~(1.5%) ~(2.5%)

Diversified Industrial International ~(2.0%) ~(2.5%)

Aerospace Systems ~23% ~15%

Parker ~4.0% ~1.5%

Segment Operating Margins As Reported Adjusted1

Diversified Industrial North America ~22.0% ~24.2%

Diversified Industrial International ~21.2% ~23.5%

Aerospace Systems ~20.1% ~26.4%

Parker ~21.2% ~24.6%

Earnings Per Share As Reported Adjusted1

Midpoint $20.90 $24.75

Range $20.80 - $21.00 $24.65 - $24.85

1. Includes certain non-GAAP adjustments and financial measures.

Detail of Pre-Tax Adjustments to: Segment
Margins

Below
Segment

Acquired Intangible Asset Amortization ~$580M —

Business Realignment Charges ~$57M $3M

Integration Costs to Achieve ~$35M —

Net Gain on Divestitures — ($26M)

2

Additional Items As Reported

Corporate G&A ~$235M

Interest Expense ~$510M

Other (Income) Expense ~($20M)

Reported Tax Rate ~22%

Diluted Shares Outstanding ~130.5M

Reconciliation of Organic Growth

3

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Quarter-to-Date
As Reported Adjusted As Reported

Net Sales March 31, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Diversified Industrial:
   North America 2,231,478$   (6,471)$   9,464$   2,234,471$   2,342,590$
   International
   Europe 830,166   5,773   -   835,939   880,962
   Asia Pacific 527,732   24,298   -   552,030   567,954
   Latin America 76,267   13,706   -   89,973   75,599
   International 1,434,165   43,777   -   1,477,942   1,524,515
Total Diversified Industrial 3,665,643   37,306   9,464   3,712,413   3,867,105
Aerospace Systems 1,408,713   (6,033)   6,078   1,408,758   1,194,560
Total Parker Hannifin 5,074,356$   31,273$   15,542$   5,121,171$   5,061,665$

As reported Currency Divestitures Organic
Diversified Industrial:
   North America (4.7)%   0.3 %  (0.4)%  (4.6)%
   International
   Europe (5.8)%  (0.7)%   0.0 %  (5.1)%
   Asia Pacific (7.1)%  (4.3)%   0.0 %  (2.8)%
   Latin America  0.9 %  (18.1)%   0.0 %   19.0 %
   International (5.9)%  (2.8)%   0.0 %  (3.1)%
Total Diversified Industrial (5.2)%  (1.0)%  (0.2)%  (4.0)%
Aerospace Systems  17.9 %   0.5 %  (0.5)%   17.9 %
Total Parker Hannifin  0.3 %  (0.6)%  (0.3)%   1.2 %

Currency Divestitures

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited) Quarter-to-Date FY 2023